 Received: 01.06.2023
 Accepted: 06.09.2023
Scientific Review Engineering and Environmental Sciences (2023), 32 (4), 305–319
Sci. Rev. Eng. Env. Sci. (2023), 32 (4) https://srees.sggw.edu.pl
ISSN  1732-9353 (suspended) eISSN  2543-7496  DOI 10.22630/srees.4942
 mezhoud.sami@umc.edu.dz
Samy MEZHOUD
Hacene BADACHE

standard (AFNOR 2010) to determine the optimal water content and maximum dry
density. The results are reported in Figure 2. The Proctor test results show very close
TABLE 4. Mixes design
Abbreviation
Natural aggregate content (0/20)
[%]
Rubber aggregates
content
[%]
Rubber
powder
content
[%]
0/2 2/4 4/15 15/20 0/2 2/4 ×
CTB-CTRL × × × × × × ×
CTB-RUS-100 0 × × × 100 × ×
CTB-RUS-50 50 × × × 50 × ×
CTB-RUS-25 75 × × × 25 × ×
CTB-RUG-50 × 50 × × × 50 ×
CTB-RUG-25 × 75 × × × 25 ×
CTB-RUP-10 × × × × × × 10
CTB-RUP-15 × × × × × × 15
CTB-RUP-20 × × × × × × 20
Source: own work.
311
Mezhoud, S., Badache, H. (2023). Evaluation of physical and mechanical properties of cement-
-treated base incorporating crushed waste tires. Sci. Rev. Eng. Env. Sci., 32 (4), 305–319.